Authority: Community Development and Recreation Committee Item CD26.4, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on March 26 and 27, 2018

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 280-2018

To amend Chapter 25, Community and Recreation Centres, of the former City of Toronto Municipal Code, to expand the jurisdiction of the Ted Reeve Community Arena Committee of Management to include the operation and management of the covered outdoor ice rink.

Whereas Chapter 25, Community and Recreation Centres of the former City of Toronto Municipal Code provides that the Ted Reeve Community Arena Committee of Management shall manage and control the premises consisting of the land and building situated on the northeast corner of Main Street and Gerrard Street East known as the Ten Reeve Arena and grounds; and

Whereas there is located on the grounds an outdoor covered ice rink currently manged and operated by a third party operator in accordance with an operating agreement; and

Whereas it is necessary to provide for the operation and management of the outdoor covered ice rink upon the expiry of the operating agreement; and

Whereas Council wishes to expand the jurisdiction of the Ted Reeve Community Arena Committee of Management to include the outdoor covered ice rink on a temporary basis;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Chapter 25, Community and Recreation Centres, Article III, § 25-13 of the former City of Toronto Municipal Code is amended as follows:
 - A. By deleting § 25-13B(2) and substituting the following:

The premises shall be the land and building situated on the northeast corner of Main Street and Gerrard Street East, known as the Ted Reeve Arena and grounds, and the outdoor covered ice rink.

B. By adding the following as § 25-13B(3):

The Committee shall manage and operate the outdoor covered ice rink for a term consistent with the lifespan of the vinyl membrane covering the structure, which term may be extended subject to available capital maintenance funding within the Parks Forestry and Recreation Capital Budget Plan.

Enacted and passed on March 27, 2018.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)